
236] OF MINNESOTA FOR 1939 331

the persons entitled thereto out of money in the funds in
which the sum so paid was placed.

Approved April 13, 1939.

•OIIAPTEffgy/— H. F. N'tfTt585— •»
Alt Ifl Htfgft.H.g»«fl wrlntv, py-n^^f^vr^^n^th^ti^quijtiii^. ftf

Proceedings validated.—Any proceedings here-
tofore taken for the acquisition of title to real property by the
State of Minnesota under the laws of this ^ftate relating to
taxation are hereby legalized and the title acquired thereby
validated when such proceedings were in all respects properly
taken and conducted except that in complying with the -re-
quirements for posted notice by the ^Xuditoi>as provided by
Laws 1935, Chapter 278, Section 8, instead of a single posted
notice for all parcels, the Auditor made up separate posted
notices, and there being so large a number of such notices
that it would have been impractical to affix them to a wall,
post, or bulletin board, the Auditor posted the sst# notices
in his office by placing them in loose leaf binders, and by keep-
ing and maintaining the said loose leaf binders on a counter
in his office, subject to public inspection, and to which all who
desired had access.

2. >.,Nnt4u affect pending ailiuiu*.—The provisions of
thisN&et shall not apply to any action now pending in any of
the Courts of this Sftate.

Apiil 10, 1009*

CHAPTER 238—H. F. No. 1565

An act appropriating money for old age assistance.and aid
to dependent children, providing for a tax levy and the issu-
ance and sale of certificates of indebtedness in anticipation of
the collection of such taxes.
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Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Appropriation for old age assistance.—There is

hereby appropriated out of any moneys not otherwise appro-
priated the sum of $803,000, to be immediately available and
to be disbursed as provided in Chapter 95 of the Special Ses-
sion Laws of 1935 and acts amendatory thereof, for the care,
relief and support of the aged, and the further sum of $218,:
000, to be immediately available and to be disbursed as pro-
vided in Chapter 438, Session Laws of Minnesota for 1937, for
the care, relief and support of dependent children, said
amounts to be made available as hereinafter authorized.

Sec. 2. State Auditor to sell certificates of indebtedness.—
The state auditor is hereby authorized and directed to issue
and sell at not less than par, certificates of indebtedness of
the state in the aggregate amount of $1,021,000, which cer-
tificates shall mature at such time as the auditor may deter-
mine, not exceeding however the time when funds shall be
available for the payment thereof from the tax levy herein
authorized. Such certificates shall bear such rate of interest
not exceeding three per cent per annum, payable semi-annu-
ally, and shall be in such sum as the state auditor may deter-
mine and shall be signed by the state treasurer and attested
by the state auditor under their official seals, and the auditor
and the treasurer shall keep a due record of each thereof.
The proceeds of the sale of said certificates shall be credited to
general revenue funds for the purposes of said appropriation,
and said certificates and the interest thereon shall be paid
from said fund, provided that such interest as may become
due on said certificates until said taxes have been collected
to meet the same shall be paid out of the revenue fund and the
amount necessary therefor for such purposes is hereby appro-
priated.

Sec. 3. Tax levy to retire certificates.—The state auditor
is hereby authorized and directed to cause to be levied upon
all taxable property in the state in the manner in which other
taxes are levied for the taxable years of 1940, 1941, 1942 and
1943, a tax sufficient to produce the sums of $255,250 for each
of the said taxable years, together with such additional sums
as may be necessary to pay the interest upon the certificates
of indebtedness issued in pursuance to the provisions of this
act.

Sec. 4. Proceeds to general revenue fund.—The proceeds
of such tax levy shall be credited to the general revenue fund
and the same are hereby appropriated for the purpose of paying
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the certificates of indebtedness authorized by this act, togeth-
er with the interest thereon.

Approved April 13, 1939.

CHAPTER 239—S. F. No. 1446

An act enabling certain villages to issue bonds for the pur-
pose of completion of construction of a sewage disposal plant
now under construction where original appropriations and
funds set aside for that purpose are inadequate to complete
such project.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Certain villages may issue bonds to complete
sewage disposal plants.—The village council of any village now
or hereafter having a population in excess of 10,000 inhabi-
tants that has heretofore undertaken the construction of a
sewage disposal plant with the aid of the Federal Govern-
ment through PWA Administration, which plant is now in the
process of construction, and found that the available funds!set
aside for that purpose are inadequate and insufficient to com-
plete the said project as planned and contemplated unless ad-
ditional funds are for that purpose available, is hereby au-
thorized to issue bonds of such village to raise sufficient funds
to complete such project; provided, however, that the aggre-
gate face value of the bonds which are to be issued by any
village under the provisions of this Act shall not exceed 15%
of the cost of said entire project and in no event the sum of
$50,000.00.

Sec. 2. May be sold to state or private party.-—Such bonds
may be issued to the State or solcl upon competitive bids. They
shall be issued in such manner and with such interest rate
and maturities as are prescribed by law, except that they may
be issued by resolution adopted by the affirmative vote of all
fh~e members of the Village Council without approval by the
voters of such village.

Section 3. This Act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage.

Approved. April 14, 1939.


